

No. 21-476

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; and LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA;
AJAY MENON; MIGUEL RENE ELIAS;
RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO
CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; and PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ETHICS AND PUBLIC
POLICY CENTER, AND AFRICAN AMERICAN
AND CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
PAUL M. JONNA
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP
P.O. Box 9120
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9930
jtrissell@limandri.com

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington Street
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ethics and Public Policy Center
and African American and Civil Rights Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Context of Race-Based Refusals.....	5
II. Opposition to Interracial Marriage Was Part of a Racist System; Support for Conjugal Marriage Is Not Anti- Anything.....	9
III. The Social Costs of Protections for Racists ...	14
IV. The Social Costs of Protections for Conjugal Marriage Supporters	20
V. A Better Comparison: Pro-Life Medicine and Sex Discrimination	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
List of <i>Amici</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	32
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	31
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LLC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Miller</i> , No. BCV-17-102855, 2018 WL 747835 (Cal. Super. Feb. 05, 2018)	26
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Superior Ct. of Kern Cnty.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 356 (2020)	26
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	2, 4, 23, 33
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	31
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 317 Or. App. 138 (2022)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Co. Ltd.</i> , UKSC 49 [2018]	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, 4, 24, 33, 34
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	2, 4, 34, 35, 36
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964	5, 7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 JOHN FINNIS, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMON GOOD: COLLECTED ESSAYS (2011).....	22
4 PLATO, THE DIALOGUES OF PLATO (Benjamin Jowett trans. & ed., Oxford Univ. 1953) (c. 360 B.C.)	11
<i>A Proclamation on Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Pride Month, 2021</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (June 1, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/06/01/a-proclamation-on-lesbian-gay-bisexual-transgender-and-queer-pride-month-2021/	29
<i>A Survey of LGBT Americans</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR., June 13, 2013, http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2013/06/13/a-survey-of-lgbt-americans/	28
Alexander H. Stephens, “Corner Stone” Speech (Mar. 21, 1861), <i>available at</i> http://teachingamericanhistory.org/library/document/corner-stone-speech/	14
Andrew Koppelman, <i>A Zombie in the Supreme Court: The Elane Photography Cert Denial</i> , 7 ALA. C.R. & C.L. L. REV. 77 (2016)	25, 26, 31
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 619 (2015)	31
BERTRAM WYATT-BROWN, SOUTHERN HONOR: ETHICS & BEHAVIOR IN THE OLD SOUTH (1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian Glassman, <i>Census Bureau Implements Improved Measurement of Same-Sex Couples</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/09/same-sex-married-couples-have-higher-income-than-opposite-sex-married-couples.html	27
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., in Support of Defendants-Appellees, Affirm at 18, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1413), 2020 WL 2111184	9
Brief of Professors of History George Chauncey, Nancy F. Cott, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (No. 02-102), 2003 WL 152350.....	13
C. VANN WOODWARD, <i>THE STRANGE CAREER OF JIM CROW</i> (1955)	7, 8
<i>Changing Attitudes on Gay Marriage</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR., June 26, 2017, http://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/changing-attitudes-on-gay-marriage	28
Corrected Brief for Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights under Law, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Affirmance, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1413), 2020 WL 2617629.....	8
<i>Criminal Justice Fact Sheet</i> , NAACP, https://naacp.org/resources/criminal-justice-fact-sheet (last visited May 16, 2022).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cristobal de Brey, et al., <i>Status and Trends in the Education of Racial and Ethnic Groups 2018</i> , NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUC. STAT., Feb. 2019, available at https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019038.pdf	18
Declaration of Catharine Miller in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Summary Adjudication, <i>Dep't of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Miller</i> , No. BCV-18-102633 (Cal. Super. Sept. 8, 2021), available at https://thomasmoresociety.org/case/departments-of-fair-employment-and-housing-v-tastries-bakery/	30
Doug Laycock, <i>What Arizona SB1062 Actually Said</i> , THE WASH. POST (Feb. 27, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/02/27/guest-post-from-prof-doug-laycock-what-arizona-sb1062-actually-said/	25
E.M. Beck & Stewart E. Tolnay, <i>The Killing Fields of the Deep South: The Market for Cotton and the Lynching of Blacks, 1882-1930</i> , 55 Am. Soc. R. 526 (1990).....	15
Elise Gould, <i>Black-white wage gaps are worse today than in 2000</i> , ECON. POL'Y INST. (Feb. 27, 2020), https://www.epi.org/blog/black-white-wage-gaps-are-worse-today-than-in-2000/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Emily A. Shrider, et al., <i>Income and Poverty in the United States: 2020</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, Sept. 2021, available at https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/demo/p60-273.pdf	18
Francis Beckwith, <i>Interracial Marriage and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , PUBLIC DISCOURSE (May 21, 2010), http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2010/05/1324/	10
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS (1988).....	11
GEORGE C. WRIGHT, RACIAL VIOLENCE IN KENTUCKY 1865-1940 (1990)	15
GEORGE CHAUNCEY, GAY NEW YORK: GENDER, URBAN CULTURE, AND THE MAKING OF THE GAY MALE WORLD, 1890-1940 (1994)	13
<i>Growing Up LGBT in America: HRC Youth Survey Report Key Findings</i> , HUMAN R. CAMPAIGN, https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/Growing-Up-LGBT-in-America_Report.pdf	28
Hannah Fingerhut, <i>Support steady for same-sex marriage and acceptance of homosexuality</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (May 12, 2016), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/05/12/support-steady-for-same-sex-marriage-and-acceptance-of-homosexuality/	28
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JAMES ALLEN, <i>WITHOUT SANCTUARY: LYNCHING PHOTOGRAPHY IN AMERICA</i> (2000)	15
JAMES CAMERON, <i>A TIME OF TERROR: A SURVIVOR'S STORY</i> (1982).....	15
Janell Ross, <i>African Americans With College Degrees Are Twice As Likely to Be Unemployed as Other Graduates</i> , <i>THE ATLANTIC</i> (May 27, 2014), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2014/05/african-americans-with-college-degrees-are-twice-as-likely-to-be-unemployed-as-other-graduates/430971/	19
JOHN CORVINO, RYAN T. ANDERSON & SHERIF GIRGIS, <i>DEBATING RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND DISCRIMINATION</i> (2017)	8, 20, 21, 23, 31
JOHN WITTE JR., <i>FROM SACRAMENT TO CONTRACT: MARRIAGE, RELIGION, AND LAW IN THE WESTERN TRADITION</i> (2nd ed., 2012)	22
JONATHAN MARKOVITZ, <i>LEGACIES OF LYNCHING: RACIAL VIOLENCE AND MEMORY</i> (2004)	15
Karlos K. Hill, <i>Black Vigilantism: The Rise and Decline of African American Lynch Mob Activity in the Mississippi and Arkansas Deltas, 1883-1923</i> , 95 <i>J. AFR. AM. HIST.</i> 26 (2010).....	15
<i>LGBTQ Equality at the Fortune 500</i> , HUMAN R. CAMPAIGN, http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/lgbt-equality-at-the-fortune-500 (last visited May 16, 2022).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Margery Austin Turner, <i>Limits on Housing and Neighborhood Choice: Discrimination and Segregation in U.S. Housing Markets</i> , 41 IND. L. REV. 797 (2008).....	19
MARK CURRIDEN & LEROY PHILLIPS, CONTEMPT OF COURT: THE TURN-OF-THE-CENTURY LYNCHING THAT LAUNCHED A HUNDRED YEARS OF FEDERALISM (2001).....	15
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter From A Birmingham Jail</i> (Apr. 16, 1963), available at https://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_Birmingham.html	17
MICHAEL J. PFEIFER, LYNCHING BEYOND DIXIE: AMERICAN MOB VIOLENCE OUTSIDE THE SOUTH (2013).....	15
MICHAEL J. PFEIFER, ROUGH JUSTICE: LYNCHING AND AMERICAN SOCIETY, 1874-1947 (2004)	15
MICHAEL NEWTON & JUDY ANN NEWTON, RACIAL AND RELIGIOUS VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: A CHRONOLOGY (1991)	15
Musonius Rufus, <i>Discourses XIII A</i> , in CORA E. LUTZ, MUSONIUS RUFUS “THE ROMAN SOCRATES” (Yale Univ. Press 1947), available at https://sites.google.com/site/thestoiclife/the_teachers/musonius-rufus/lectures/13-0	12
NAACP, THIRTY YEARS OF LYNCHING IN THE UNITED STATES, 1889-1918 (1969).....	15
NANCY F. COTT, PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION (2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NICHOLAS LEMANN, <i>REDEMPTION: THE LAST BATTLE OF THE CIVIL WAR</i> (2006).....	15
Nick Morrison, <i>Black Graduates Twice As Likely To Be Unemployed</i> , FORBES (Jun. 18, 2020), https://www.forbes.com/sites/nickmorrison/2020/06/18/black-graduates-twice-as-likely-to-be-unemployed/	18
Phillip A. Goff, et al., <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and Police Use of Force</i> , CTR. FOR POLICING EQ., July 2016, available at https://policingequity.org/images/pdfs-doc/CPE_SoJ_Race-Arrests-UoF_2016-07-08-1130.pdf	18
Plutarch, <i>Erotikas</i> , in 20 PLUTARCH’S LIVES 769 (Loeb ed. 1961) (c. 100).....	12
Plutarch, <i>Life of Solon</i> , in 20 PLUTARCH’S LIVES 4 (Loeb ed. 1961) (c. 100).....	12
RALPH GINZBURG, 100 YEARS OF LYNCHING (1962).....	15
Robin Fisher, et al., <i>Joint Filing by Same-Sex Couples After Windsor: Characteristics of Married Tax Filers in 2013 and 2014</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF THE TREASURY, OFFICE OF TAX ANALYSIS, Aug. 2016, https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/tax-analysis/Documents/WP-108.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Matters of Conscience: Lessons for Same-Sex Marriage from the Healthcare Context</i> , in SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS (Douglas Laycock, et al., eds., 2008).....	26
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>How to Think About Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Policies and Religious Freedom</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUND., Feb. 13, 2017, available at http://www.heritage.org/sites/default/files/2017-03/BG3194.pdf	20
RYAN T. ANDERSON, TRUTH OVERRULED: THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (2015).....	10, 13, 23
RYAN T. ANDERSON, WHEN HARRY BECAME SALLY: RESPONDING TO THE TRANSGENDER MOMENT (2018).....	10, 13, 23
SCOTT YENOR, FAMILY POLITICS: THE IDEA OF MARRIAGE IN MODERN POLITICAL THOUGHT (2011)	22
SHERIF GIRGIS, RYAN T. ANDERSON & ROBERT P. GEORGE, WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE (2012).....	10, 13, 23
STEVEN BUDIANSKY, THE BLOODY SHIRT: TERROR AFTER THE CIVIL WAR (2008).....	15
STEWART E. TOLNAY & E.M. BECK, A FESTIVAL OF VIOLENCE: AN ANALYSIS OF SOUTHERN LYNCHINGS, 1882-1930 (1992)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tastries Bakery under fire after reportedly refusing to serve gay couple</i> , ABC 23 (Aug. 26, 2017), https://www.turnto23.com/news/local-news/tastries-bakery-under-fire-after-reportedly-refusing-to-serve-homosexual-couples	30
TERENCE FINEGAN, <i>A DEED SO ACCURSED: LYNCHING IN MISSISSIPPI AND SOUTH CAROLINA, 1881-1940</i> (2013).....	15
Tim Gill, Andy Kroll, <i>Meet the Megadonor Behind the LGBTQ Rights Movement</i> , Rolling Stone (June 23, 2017), http://www.rollingstone.com/politics/features/meet-tim-gill-megadonor-behind-lgbtq-rights-movement-wins-w489213	35
TOM SMITH, <i>THE CRESCENT CITY LYNCHINGS</i> (2007).....	15
TY SEIDULE, <i>ROBERT E. LEE AND ME: A SOUTHERNER'S RECKONING WITH THE MYTH OF THE LOST CAUSE</i> (2020)	15
Walter Lynwood Fleming, <i>Lynch Law</i> , in 17 ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA (11th ed. 1911).....	16
WALTER RUCKER & JAMES NATHANIEL UPTON, <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN RACE RIOTS</i> (2007).....	15
<i>Where We Are on TV Report—2021-2022</i> , GLAAD, https://www.glaad.org/sites/default/files/GLAAD%20202122%20WWATV.pdf	29
WILLIAM FITZHUGH BRUNDAGE, <i>LYNCHING IN THE NEW SOUTH: GEORGIA AND VIRGINIA, 1880-1930</i> (1993).....	15
